
Contact:  Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 
Tel:       01270 686472 
E-Mail:     paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

  
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 31st January, 2012 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and 
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the 
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda  
 
3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to 
the work of the meeting. Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 
minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time 
allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of 
speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. 
However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given. 

 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 29th September 2011. 
 
5. Annual Audit Letter  (Pages 9 - 26) 
 
 To consider a summary of the Audit Commission findings from the 2010-11 audit. 
 
6. Audit Committee Update  (Pages 27 - 40) 
 
 To consider an update from the Audit Commission on progress in delivering their 

responsibilities. 
 
7. Audit Plan 2011-12  (Pages 41 - 64) 
 
 To receive and comment on the Audit Plan for 2011-12. 
 
8. Statement of Accounts for 2011-12: Progress Report  (Pages 65 - 70) 
 
 To consider progress with the preparation of the Statement of Accounts for 2011/12. 
 
9. Compliance with Data Protection Act 1998, Freedom of Information Act 2000 

and Environmental Regulations 2004  (Pages 71 - 74) 
 
 To consider an update on how Cheshire East Council fulfils its obligations under Data 

Protection (DP) and Freedom of Information (FOI) legislation (including the 
Environmental Information Regulations).   

 
10. Annual Governance Statement (AGS) - 2011/12 Process and Update on 2010/11 

Action Plan  (Pages 75 - 86) 
 
 To consider: 

1. a process for the production of the Annual Governance Statement for 2011-12; 
and 

2. progress against the 2010-11 Action Plan. 
 
11. Compliance with International Auditing Standards  (Pages 87 - 100) 
 
 To consider a report on compliance with international auditing standards which will 

form the basis of a written response to the Council’s External Auditors.  
 
12. Internal Audit 2011/12 Interim Report  (Pages 101 - 110) 
 
 To update the Committee on progress against the Internal Audit Plan 2011/12, to 

report any revisions to the plan, and to summarise work during the second and third 
quarters of 2011/12. 

 
 
 



 
 
13. Risk Management Update Report  (Pages 111 - 118) 
 
 To provide a summary of the key corporate risks and risk management work 

undertaken since the previous meeting. 
 
14. Work Plan  (Pages 119 - 128) 
 
 To consider an updated Work Plan. 
 
 
 
THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee 
held on Thursday, 29th September, 2011 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Hammond (Chairman) 
Councillor M Hardy (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors S Corcoran, R Fletcher, S Hogben, M J Simon, M J  Weatherill 
and P Hoyland (for Cllr Kolker) 

 
In attendance 

 
Councillor M Jones, Cabinet Member for Resources 

 
Officers 

 
Lisa Quinn, Director of Finance and Business Services 
Julie Openshaw, Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Joanne Wilcox, Corporate Finance Lead 
Jon Robinson,  Internal Audit 
Neil Taylor, Internal Audit 
Joanne Butler, Risk and Business Continuity Officer 
Helen Gough, Customer Relations Manager 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services Officer 
Chris Mann, Finance Manager 
Alex Thompson, Strategy and Funding Finance Lead 
Paul Goodwin, Places Finance Lead 
Dominic Oakeshott, Adults and Children Finance Lead 
Steve Wilcock, Performance and Capacity Finance Lead 

 
Audit Commission 

 
Judith Tench 
Andrea Castling 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors A Kolker, D Marren and A Moran 

 
15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared. 
 

16 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



 
17 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of 30th June 2011 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

18 2010-11 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT  
 
The Committee considered the Annual Governance Report for 2010-11 
which was presented by Judith Tench and Andrea Castling of the Audit 
Commission.  
 
The Annual Governance Report (AGR) summarised the findings from the 
2010/11 Audit and identified the key issues considered by the Audit 
Commission before issuing their opinion on the Council’s financial 
statements and its arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in the use of resources. 
 
The AGR had concluded that the Council’s financial statements as 
presented for audit had contained two material and a significant number of 
other errors. The Council needed to make further improvements to i
[...]
tement for 2010-
11. 
 
The Authority was required to prepare and publish an Annual Governance 
Statement to meet the statutory requirement set out in Regulation 4 of the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations. The purpose of the AGS process was to 
provide a continuous review of the organisation’s governance 
arrangements so as to give assurance on the effectiveness of the 
processes and address identified weaknesses. 
 
The Committee considered the results of the review as set out in Appendix 
A to the report and a list of actions to address any significant issues 
identified. 
 
Members suggested a number of changes to the format of the action plan, 
such as carrying headings forward, which would make it easier to read. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Annual Governance Statement for 2010-11 be approved. 
 

20 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2011/12 AND UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Committee considered a report on progress against the Internal Audit 
Plan 2011-12, revisions to the plan and a summary of the work undertaken 
during the first quarter of 2011-12. Full details were set out in Appendix A 
to the report. 
 
In some cases, the implementation dates for recommendations in the 
Appendix had been changed as a result of a change in management. Any 

Page 3



significant delays in implementing recommendations would be reported to 
the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That 
 
(1) the issues identified in Appendix A to the report be noted; and 
 
(2) the approach identified to achieving adequate audit coverage in the 

remainder of 2011-12 be endorsed. 
 

21 RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Committee considered a report summarising the key corporate risks 
and risk management work undertaken since the previous report. 
 
Since the previous report, the overall risk ratings for KCR1 (Service 
Delivery Prioritisation), KCR11 (Opportunities) and KCR 12 (Long-term 
Planning) had been decreased. An emerging risk entitled Industrial Action 
had been added as KCR17 which dealt with the implications of i
[...]
cil premises in the former Crewe and Nantwich Borough 
Council. The review had concluded that poor practice had resulted in a 
procurement process that had breached Cheshire East Council’s Contract 
Procedure Rules. Full details were set out in the report. 
 
The required actions in response to the findings in the Internal Audit report 
were as follows: 
 
1. a procurement exercise for the disposal of waste at Council premises 

should be undertaken; 
 
2. a report should be presented to Audit & Governance Committee 

detailing the breach of Contract Procedure Rules and the steps taken 
to rectify this in line with the Constitution; and 
 

3. the Council’s Section 151 Officer and Monitoring Offer should consider 
whether it was appropriate for any further action to be taken in relation 
to the breach of Contract Procedure Rules. 

 
An appropriate procurement exercise was now underway. 
 
The S151 Officer and the Monitoring Officer did not propose to take any 
additional direct action, although lessons would need to be learned from 
the situation and the risk of wider breaches would have to be mitigated.  
 
A number of additional actions were underway as outlined in the report. 
 

Page 5



Members were also asked to note that the Internal Audit Plan for 2011/12 
included provision for reviewing the Council’s procurement arrangements; 
this work was due to commence in the third quarter. 
 
Councillor Marren, who had been unable to attend the meeting, had 
submitted comments on the matter which were reported to the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

24 WORK PLAN  
 
The Committee considered an updated Work Plan. 
 
To assist Members in reviewing the Work Plan, the report included details 
of specific areas of activity that could be included in the Plan. 
 
Members noted that a number of changes had been made to the Work 
Plan since the previous meeting: 
 
1. Reports had been included for this meeting on:  

§ customer and Local Government Ombudsman complaints; and 
§ Breach of contract procedure rules. 

 
2. The Chairman’s annual report to Council had been included in the 

unallocated section of the Work Plan. 
 
3. The Business Continuity update had been withdrawn to enable 

consideration to be given to the content and frequency of future 
reports. 

 
4. A final draft of the anti-fraud and corruption policy had been carried 

forward to the January 2012 agenda. 
 
5. the process for the production of the Annual Governance Statement for 

2011-12 would be reported to the January 2012 meeting. 
 
Members noted that a report would be brought back on how the new 
Whistleblowing Policy was working. 
 
A paper was circulated at the meeting with details of specific areas of audit 
and governance work which, it was suggested, individual Members of the 
Committee could become involved with as a means of developing 
specialist in-depth knowledge and expertise. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That 
 

Page 6



(1) the Work Plan, and the changes made to it since the last meeting, be 
noted; 

 
(2) the Chairman’s annual report to Council be considered at the 

Committee’s meeting in September 2012; 
 
(3) it be noted that the Work Plan will be resubmitted to the Committee 

periodically for further development and approval; and 
 
(4) individual Members of the Committee let the Officers know which areas 

of audit and governance work they would wish to become more 
involved with, prioritising their interests where appropriate. 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.25 pm 
 

Councillor J Hammond (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
31st January 2012 

Report of: Director of Finance and Business Services 
Subject/Title: Annual Audit Letter 
Portfolio Holder Councillor Michael Jones (Resources) 

______________________
[...]
. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including – Carbon Reduction, Health 
 
6.1 None. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications (Authorised by the Director of Finance and 

Business Services) 
 
7.1 The Audit Plan sets out the audit work specified by the Audit Commission for 

the 2011-12 financial statements and the level of audit fees. 
 
8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 None. 
 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 41



9.0 Risk Management 
 
9.1 The plan is based on the Audit Commission’s risk-based approach to 

audit planning.  It reflects: 
• audit work specified by the Audit Commission for 2011-12; 
• current national risks relevant to the authorities local circumstances;  
• local risks. 

 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 The Audit Commission are required to carry out the audit of the 

financial statements under the International Standards on Auditing (UK 
and Ireland) issued by the Auditing Practices Board (APB). 

 
10.2 The Audit Commission will be attending the meeting to answer any questions 

raised by members on the Annual Audit Plan.  
 
11.0 Access to Information 
 

          The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting    
the report writer: 

 
Name:  Joanne Wilcox 

  Designation: Corporate Finance Lead 
            Tel No: (01270) 685869 
            Email:  Joanne.wilcox@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 42



Audit Commission Audit plan 1

Audit plan
Cheshire East Borough Council

Audit 2011/12 

P
age 43



Audit Commission Audit plan 2

Contents
Introduction..................................................................................................................................................................3

Accounting statements and Whole of Government Accounts................................................................................4

Value for money..............................................................................................................................................
[...]
ber 2011

P
age 63



P
age 64

T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
31st January 2012 

Report of: Director of Finance and Business Services 
Subject/Title: Statement of Accounts for 2011-12: Progress Report  
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Michael Jones (Resources) 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides Members with an update on progress on the 

preparation of the Statement of Accounts for 2011/12. 
 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 Members are asked to note progress on preparations for producing 

year end accounts. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1 Members of the Audit and Governance Committee are required to receive 

regular updates on progress in accordance with the work programme. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Not applicable. 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including – Carbon Reduction, Health 
 
6.1 None. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications (Authorised by the Director of Finance and 

Business Services) 
 
7.1 As covered in the report. 
 
8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 None. 
 
 

Agenda Item 8Page 65



  

9.0 Risk Management  

9.1 The Audit Plan has identified the closure of accounts as a specific risk 
area.   Regular liaison meetings are being held with the Audit 
Commission to review progress and keep the identified risks under 
review. 

 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 The Annual Audit Letter contains a number of recommendations to 

improve the closure of accounts process for 2011-12.   
 
10.2 The finance team met with the Audit Commission to review the 

accounts and audit process in November and have agreed an 
improvement plan for 2011-12.  The plan includes more detailed 
recommendations w
[...]
CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 
Audit and Governance Committee 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of meeting: 31st January 2012 
Report of:   Corporate Governance Group 
Title:  Annual Governance Statement (AGS) – 2011/12 Process 

and Update on 2010/11 Action Plan 
Portfolio Holder:  Councillor Michael Jones (Resources) 
________________________________________________________________ 
                                                               
 
1.0  Report Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to: 

§ recommend a process for the production of the 2011/12 AGS. 
§ provide an update on progress against the 2010/11 AGS Action Plan. 

  
2.0  Recommendations 
 
2.1  That the Committee 

 
(1) consider and endorse the process for the production of the 2011/12 

AGS; and  
 

(2) note the progress against the 2010/11 AGS Action Plan. 
 
3.0  Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 2011/12 Process (Appendix A) - the Accounts and Audit Regulations 

2011 require the Council to produce an AGS and it is good practice to 
agree the process with Members in advance. 

 
3.2  2010/11 Action Plan (Appendix B) – the AGS process provides a 

continuous review of the Authority’s governance arrangements to give 
assurance on effectiveness of processes and/or to address identified 
weaknesses. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All wards. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 10Page 75



 

5.0 Local Wards Affected 
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications  
 
6.1 Not applicable. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications (Authorised by the Director of Finance and 

Business Services) 
 
7.1  No specific financial implications. The production of the AGS is designed 

to align with the production of the Council’s Financial Statements (draft by 
end June) and will be published alongside the audited accounts (approved 
by end September).  

 
8.0 Legal Implications 
 
8.1  The production of the AGS is required by the Accounts and Audit 

Regulations and the process outlined i
[...]
 in 
a possible loss of continual 
improvement and a possible 
inability to deliver our key  
corporate objectives” 

The definition and title of this risk have been 
updated to reflect current thinking.  After 
consideration of the mitigating action including 
the implementation of a lean business 
improvement programme to deliver improvement 
and efficiencies in chosen business areas, the 
likelihood of this risk materialising has reduced 
from a 3 very likely to a 2 likely.  This has 
resulted in a decrease to the overall net score 
from 12 High Risk to 8 Medium Risk. 

 
KCR15 Reputation 

 

“Risk that consideration is not 
given and management action is 
not taken, to effectively maintain 
the reputation of the Council, 
leading to a loss of public 

The overall net risk rating for this risk decreased 
between September and January from 12 High 
Risk and currently remains at 9 Medium Risk. 
The likelihood of this risk was reduced as the 
Communications and Media Team had been able 

Page 113



confidence, threatening the 
stability of the Council and our 
ability to deliver the corporate 
objectives.” 

to demonstrate the consideration and mitigation 
of issues which could have had have a severe 
impact on the reputation of the Council. 

 
10.3 As expected, the key corporate risk 17 entitled Industrial Action materialised as an 

issue at the end of November and so was removed as a risk from the key corporate 
risk register.  Contingency arrangements and business continuity plans in place 
mitigated the impact of this risk as it became an issue. This will be monitored as it 
may re-emerge as a risk again at a later date. 

 
10.4 For information, risks reviewed during this period that remained within the previous 

rating are as follows:- 
• KCR2 Financial Control 
• KCR4 Vulnerable Children – Whilst the overall risk rating has not changed, the 

likelihood has decreased within the rating of 3 (very likely) to the lower end of 
the 3 (as reflected on the hea
[...]
on – the outcomes of a review of the Strategy 

and the measures designed to prevent fraud will be reported to the 
March Committee.   

 
• The Chairman’s Annual Report will be included in the September 

2012 agenda. 
 

• Business Continuity update – an end of year report will be 
presented to the Committee in March.  

 
11.0 Access to Information 
 
           The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by 

contacting the report writer: 
 
Name: Lisa Quinn 
Designation: Director of Finance and Business Services 
Tel No: 01270 686628 
Email: lisa.quinn@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

Page 121



Page 122

This page is intentionally left blank



  Appendix A 
 

 
Committee 

Date/Agenda Item 
Notes 

 
29 September 2011 
 
Annual Governance 
Report, Auditors’ 
report on Financial 
Statements and 
Value for Money 
conclusion. 
 
AGS (2010/11) 
 
 
 
 
 
Internal Audit Update 
 
 
 
 
 
Risk Management 
Update 
 
 
Customer 
Complaints 
 
 
 
Breach of Contract 
Procedure Rules 
 
 
Work Plan 
 
 
 

 
 
 
The Committee considered and noted the Annual 
Governance Report which summarised the findings 
from the 2010/11 audit. 
  
The Committee approved the Statement of 
Accounts for 2010-11  
 
The Committee approved the AGS the purpose of 
which is to provide a continuous review of the 
Council’s governance arrangements to give 
assurance on the effectiveness of the processes 
and/or to address identified weaknesses. 
 
The Committee considered a report on progress 
against the Internal Audit Plan 2011-12 and resolved 
that the report be noted and the approach identified to 
achieving adequate audit coverage in the remainder of 
2011-12 be endorsed. 
 
The Committee noted a report summarising the 
key corporate risks and risk management work 
undertaken since the previous report. 
 
The Committee noted a report summarising the 
complaints received by Cheshire East Council, and 
complaints about the Council dealt with by the Local 
Government Ombudsman,
[...]
 is 
used as a basis for self-assessment, continuous 
improvement and as a contributor to producing the 
AGS. Hence it needs to approve any proposed 
changes to it. 
 
The Committee is responsible for overseeing and 
agreeing the arrangements for Members to be 
indemnified for and insured against risks and 
liabilities arising from the performance of their duties 
as Members of the Council, and as the Council’s 
representatives on outside bodies. 
 
The Council is required to have procedures in place for 
the detection and disclosure of incidents of suspected 
money laundering and terrorism financing. This Policy 
aims to establish prudent and responsible anti-money 
laundering controls and reporting arrangements 
designed to detect and avoid involvement in the 
offences described in Regulations. The Policy is 
considered by the Committee before approval by 
Cabinet. Hence it needs to be made aware of and 
endorse any changes to the Policy. 
 
 

Page 127



  Appendix A 
 

Committee 
Date/Agenda Item 

Notes 

 
 
 
 
Treasury 
Management 

Periodically Management could assure the 
Committee that the measures prescribed by the 
Policy are operating effectively. 
 
CIPFA’s Code of Practice requires that members are 
tasked with treasury management responsibilities, 
including scrutiny of the treasury management 
function.  

 

 

Page 128


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 Annual Audit Letter
	05-Annual Audit Letter - Appendix

	6 Audit Committee Update
	06-Audit Committee Update - Appendix

	7 Audit Plan 2011-12
	07-Audit Plan 2011-12 - Appendix

	8 Statement of Accounts for 2011-12: Progress Report
	08-Statement of Accounts 2011-12 - Appendix

	9 Compliance with Data Protection Act 1998, Freedom of Information Act 2000 and Environmental Regulations 2004
	10 Annual Governance Statement (AGS) - 2011/12 Process and Update on 2010/11 Action Plan
	10-Annual Governance Statement (AGS) - Appendix A
	10-Annual Governance Statement (AGS) - Appendix B

	11 Compli

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee 
held on Tuesday, 31st January, 2012 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Hammond (Chairman) 
 
Councillors S Corcoran, R Fletcher, S Hogben, A Kolker, D Marren, A Moran, 
M J Simon and M J  Weatherill 

 
Officers 
 
Lisa Quinn, Director of Finance and Business Services 
Julie Openshaw, Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Joanne Wilcox, Corporate Finance Lead 
Jon Robinson, Internal Audit 
Neil Taylor, Internal Audit 
Rose Raine, Freedom of Information Officer 
Julie Gibbs, Data Protection Officer 
Vivian Quayle, Head of Performance and Capacity 
Joanne Butler, Risk and Business Continuity Officer 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Audit Commission 
 
Judith Tench 
Andrea Castling 

 
25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor M Hardy. 
 

26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor R Fletcher declared a personal interest in Item 9 – Compliance 
with Date Protection Act 1998, Freedom of Information Act 2000 and 
Environmental Regulations 2004, as his daughter worked for the 
Information Commissioner’s Office. 
 

27 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 



28 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The minutes of the meeting of 29 September 2011 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

29 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER  
 
The Committee considered a report summarising the Audit Commission 
findings from the 2010-11 audit. 
 
The Annual Audit Letter summarised the Audit Commission findings from 
the audit and covered two elements: the audit of the Council’s financial 
statements and an assessment of the Council’s arrangements to achieve 
value for money in the use of resources.  The report also identified current 
and future challenges, and future audit arrangements. 
  
Judith Tench and Andrea Castling (Audit Commission) were in attendance 
and spoke to the report, highlighting key issues. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Annual Audit Letter for 2010-11 be received. 
 

30 AUDIT PLAN 2011-12  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the Audit Plan, which set 
out the work that the Audit Commission proposed to undertake for the 
audit of financial statements and the value for money conclusion 2011-12.  
The Audit Plan also specified the level of audit fees. 
  
Judith Tench and Andrea Castling (Audit Commission) were in attendance 
and spoke to the report. 
 
The Audit Plan was based on the Audit Commission’s risk-based approach 
to audit planning and reflected the audit work specified by the Audit 
Commission for 2011-12, current national risks relevant to the authority’s 
local circumstances, and local risks. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Audit Plan for 2011-12, as set out in Appendix A of the Report, be 
received. 
 

31 AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered a report on the progress of the Audit 
Commission in delivering their responsibilities as external auditors.  The 



report included an update on the externalisation of the Audit Practice and 
also highlighted key emerging national issues and developments.   
 
Judith Tench (Audit Commission) was in attendance and spoke to the 
report, highlighting key issues. 
 
The Report highlighted five Key Considerations for the Committee to 
consider in respect of the issues highlighted.   The Director of Finance and 
Business Services confirmed to the Committee that the Council had 
considered the Work in Progress and Tough Times reports and made use 
of the VFM profiles and the workforce and agency worker expenditure 
tools were being considered by HR.  Whilst the Council had not used the 
single person discount comparator, it had had carried out a single persons 
discount audit which found 2000 people had wrongly claimed the discount.  
The Council had reviewed its Anti-Fraud and Corruption arrangements 
using the CIPFA guidance and school governors were to be provided with 
a fraud briefing.  All Members of the Council had received a copy of the 
DCLG’s plain english guide to the Localism Act, as well as a briefing note 
produced by the Council and had been invited to attend a seminar run by 
Hill Dickinson LLP. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Report be received.   
 

32 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR 2011-12: PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee considered a report on progress with the preparation of 
the Statement of Accounts for 2011/12. 
 
The Annual Audit Letter contained a number of recommendations to 
improve the closure of accounts process for 2011-12.  The Finance Team 
had met with the Audit Commission to review the accounts and audit 
process in November and had agreed an improvement plan.  Appendix 1 
to the Report detailed the progress to date with the Final Accounts Action 
Plan. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the progress on the preparations for producing the Statement of 
Accounts for 2011-12 be noted. 
 

33 COMPLIANCE WITH DATA PROTECTION ACT 1998, FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000 AND ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATIONS 
2004  
 
The Committee considered a report which detailed how the Council 
fulfilled its obligations under the Data Protection Act 1998, Freedom of 
Information Act (2000) and the Environmental Information Regulations 



(2004).  The report also highlighted volumes of requests, trends, and 
current and future issues. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the processes in place to ensure the Council complies with the 
relevant legislation be noted. 
 

34 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (AGS) - 2011/12 PROCESS 
AND UPDATE ON 2010/11 ACTION PLAN  
 
The Committee considered a report on the progress to date against the 
Annual Governance Statement for 2010-11 and the production of the 
Annual Governance Statement for 2011-12.   
 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 required the Council to produce 
an Annual Governance Statement and it was good practice to agree the 
process with Members in advance. Appendix A to the Report detailed the 
proposed process for the production for the 2011-12 Annual Governance 
Statement. 
 
Progress on the 2010-11 Annual Governance Statement Action Plan was 
reported in Appendix B to the Report. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the process for the production for the 2011-12 Annual Governance 

Statement be endorsed; and 
 
(2) the progress against the 2010-11 Annual Governance Statement be 

noted.  
 

35 COMPLIANCE WITH INTERNATIONAL AUDITING STANDARDS  
 
The Committee considered a report setting out a response to a request 
from the Audit Commission for information regarding management 
arrangements for identifying and reporting risk of fraud and complying with 
the relevant laws and regulations. 
 
RESOLVED:   
 
That it be noted that Appendix A to the Report will form the basis of the 
written response to the Audit Commission by the Chairman of the Audit 
and Governance Committee and the Director of Finance and Business 
Services. 
 

36 INTERNAL AUDIT 2011/12 INTERIM REPORT  
 
The Committee considered a report on progress against the Internal Audit 
Plan 2011-12, revisions to the plan and a summary of the work undertaken 



during the second and third quarters of 2011-12.  Full details were set out 
in Appendix A to the Report. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the issues identified in Appendix A to the Report be noted; and  
 
(2) the approach identified to achieving adequate audit coverage in the 

remainder of 2011-12 be endorsed. 
 

37 RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Committee considered a report summarising the Key Corporate Risks 
(KCRs) and risk management work undertaken since the previous report. 
 
Since the previous report, the overall risk ratings for KCR6 (Equality Gap) 
had increased to a 12 high risk and KCR9 (Education) had increased to 9 
medium risk.  The overall risk rating for KCR15 (Reputation) had 
decreased from 12 high risk to 9 medium risk.  The definition and title of 
KCR13 (Organisational Change) had been updated to reflect current 
thinking and the overall risk rating reduced to 8 medium risk.   
 
KCR 17 (Industrial Action) materialised as an issue at the end of 
November, so had been removed as a risk from the Corporate Risk 
Register.   
 
It was proposed by the Committee that all reports to Council, Cabinet and 
Committees should include the risk matrix score in the Risk Assessment 
paragraph to ensure that management of risks was being considered 
effectively. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the report be noted; and  
 
(2) the Risk Assessment paragraph in all Committee reports to include 

the risk matrix score. 
 

38 WORK PLAN  
 
The Committee considered an updated Work Plan. 
 
To assist Members in reviewing the Work Plan, the report included details 
of specific areas of activity that could be included in the Plan. 
 
Members noted that a number of changes had been made to the Work 
Plan since the previous meetings: 



1 Reports had been included for this meeting on: 
• Annual Audit Letter 
• Closure of Accounts 2011-12 

 
2 The outcomes of a review of the Anti Fraud and Corruption Strategy 

and the measures designed to prevent fraud would be reported to 
the March Committee 

 
3 The Chairman’s Annual Report would be included in the agenda for 

the September Committee 
 
4 An end of year report on Business Continuity would be presented to 

the March Committee 
 
It was requested that a report on the budget provision and the amount of 
expenditure already incurred on the waste site at Lyme Green be added to 
the Work Plan. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the Work Plan, and changes made to it since the last meeting, be 

noted;  
 
(2) a report on the budget expenditure for the waste site at Lyme Green 

be added to the Work Plan for the next meeting; and  
 
(2) it be noted that the Work Plan will be resubmitted to the Committee 

periodically for further development and approval. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.30 pm 
 

Councillor J Hammond (Chairman) 
 

 


